## Terms of engagement

Tore Wiwen-Nilsson is a member of the Swedish Bar Association, and any engagement of Tore Wiwen-Nilsson and Advokat Tore Wiwen-Nilsson AB is subject to the Ethical Rules of the Swedish Bar Association.

Fees and remuneration shall be paid according to the relevant agreement with Tore Wiwen-Nilsson or Advokat Tore Wiwen-Nilsson AB, as the case may be, in the agreed currency and at the agreed date(s), or in the event of an engagement as an arbitrator in accordance with the terms applicable according to the relevant Arbitration Institute, the applicable Rules of Arbitration, or the law applicable to the arbitration, as the case may be.

Tore Wiwen-Nilsson and Advokat Tore Wiwen-Nilsson AB shall only be liable if and to the extent liability follows from Swedish law. In no event and under no legal theory (tort, contract, gross negligence, etc) shall Tore Wiwen-Nilsson or Advokat Tore Wiwen-Nilsson AB be liable for any special, consequential or indirect losses or damages whatsoever, including without limitation, punitive damages, loss of profit, business opportunities or capital, costs for substitute services, etc. The liability of Tore Wiwen-Nilsson and Advokat Tore Wiwen-Nilsson AB is in any event limited to the amount of fees received for the work or services rendered and which is alleged to be the basis for liability.

Any and all disputes that may arise out of or in connection with work or services rendered by Tore Wiwen-Nilsson of Advokat Tore Wiwen-Nilsson AB in any capacity shall be settled by arbitration in Stockholm, Sweden, under the Arbitration Rules of the Arbitration Institute of the Stockholm Chamber of Commerce, as in force at the time of request for arbitration. Swedish law shall be applied to the merits.